

No. 18-1171

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-OWNED
MEDIA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

MORGAN L. RATNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

 A Section 1981 plaintiff must establish but-for
 causation 11

 A. But-for causation is the default rule for federal
 anti-discrimination laws 12

 B. Section 1981 retains the default rule of but-for
 causation 17

 1. The text of Section 1981 supports a but-for
 rule 17

 2. The broader statutory structure confirms that
 a but-for rule applies 22

 3. The history and purpose of Section 1981
 underscore that Congress intended a but-for
 rule 25

 C. The court of appeals erred in requiring a
 Section 1981 plaintiff to plead only that race
 was a motivating factor 27

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp., 621 F.3d 261
(3d Cir. 2010) 29

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6, 28

Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,
421 U.S. 723 (1975)..... 24

Brown v. GSA, 425 U.S. 820 (1976)..... 4

Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc., 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 10, 29

Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U.S. 60 (1917) 26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	2, 18, 21, 26
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	24
<i>Consumers Research, Inc.</i> , 2 N.L.R.B. 57 (1936)	21
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	19
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	10, 28
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	29
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	2
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayes v. Michigan Cent. R.R.</i> , 111 U.S. 228 (1884)	15
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	31
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	23
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	4
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	4
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	3
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	2, 4
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 22(1973).....	22
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	21, 29, 30, 31
<i>National Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media v.</i> <i>Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 17-55723 (9th Cir. Feb. 4, 2019), petition for cert. pending, No. 18-1185 (filed Mar. 8, 2019).....	6
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	2, 4

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	11, 26
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	31
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	3
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	22
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018)	28
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (1980)	21
Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const.	
Amend. I	30
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	10, 31
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,	
29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	8
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1)	12, 17
29 U.S.C. 633a(a)	1, 17
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27:	
§ 2, 14 Stat. 27	9, 23
§ 3, 14 Stat. 27	24
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII,	
78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>)	8
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m)	14, 18, 30
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a)	13, 17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)	14, 30
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)(ii)	14

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	4
§ 101, 105 Stat. 1071-1072	4, 18, 26
§ 101, 105 Stat. 1072	20
§ 107, 105 Stat. 1075-1076	14, 18, 22
Enforcement Act of 1870, ch. 114, § 17, 16 Stat. 144 (18 U.S.C. 242).....	9
38 U.S.C. 4311(c).....	18
42 U.S.C. 12203(a)	17
42 U.S.C. 1981	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1981(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1981(b)	5
42 U.S.C. 1981(c).....	4, 11
42 U.S.C. 1982	3
42 U.S.C. 1983	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 6
 Miscellaneous:	
Charles C. Black, <i>Proof and Pleadings in Accident Cases</i> (1886).....	32
John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary, Adopted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States of America and of the Several States of the Union</i> (10th ed. 1860):	
Vol. 1	20
Vol. 2	20
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
James H. Deering, <i>The Law of Negligence</i> (1886).....	32
1 Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1866)	16
Henry James Holthouse, <i>New Law Dictionary</i> (Henry Penington ed. 1847).....	20

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Edwin A. Jaggard, <i>Hand-book of the Law of Torts</i> (1895).....	16
W. Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	12
Restatement of Torts (1936).....	13
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010)	32
Walworth Howland Roberts & George Wallace, <i>The Duty & Liability of Employers</i> (3d ed. 1885)	15
S. 61, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	25
Thomas William Saunders, <i>A Treatise Upon the Law Applicable to Negligence</i> (1871).....	15
1 Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (9th ed. 1912).....	16
Thomas G. Shearman & Amasa A. Redfield, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Negligence</i> (1st ed. 1869).....	16
Jeremiah Smith, <i>Legal Cause in Actions of Tort</i> , 25 Harv. L. Rev. 103 (1911)	16
G. Edward White, <i>The Emergence and Doctrinal Development of Tort Law, 1870-1930</i> , 11 U. St. Thomas L.J. 463 (2014)	16
